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RESOLVES 

ot' THE 

STA'rE OF MAINE, 



BLANKS.-A. BROWN.-E. PILLSBUR Y.-L. STODDARD. 

CballJtcD' 229, 

Resolves for furnishing cities, towns and plantations with suitable blank re-
turns. 

235 
CHA!'.229. 

Resolved That it shall be the dut" of tbe secretary of state and S~cretary to fut-
, J , nJsh blank rt,-

he is hereby directed to fU\'llish annually, all necessary and suitable ~~~s fortolVns, 

blanks for returns, for the several cities, town, and plantations within 
this state-which shall be enelosed in separate packages, containing 

one of each different kind, directed to the clerk of each city, town 

and plantation respectively-and shall, on or before the first day On or before l.t 

f 
of Aug. to tbe 

o August in each year, f'Jrwarcl to the several sheriffs, a package sheritls. 

for each city, town and plantation within their respective counties. 

And it shall be the duty of the several sheriffs, aforesaid, to distrib- Dutrofsherilli. 

ute the several packages to all such cities, towns and plantations 

within their respective counties, on or before the first day of Sep-

telll bel' following. 

Resolved, That the sheriff shall be entitled to receive the sum Compen,ation. 

of twenty five cents for the distribution of each package, on his filing 

bis account thel'efol' with the legislatl1l'e, substantiated by certifi-

cates from the city, town 01' plantation clerks of the due reception 

thereof. But if it shall appear that any city, town or plantation Forfeiture. 

has not been fU\'llished with such blanks, said sheriff shall forfeit all 

claim against the state for such blanks as he shall have distributed-

in addition to the peualty prescribed in chapter seven, section eleven 

of the revised statutes. 

[Approved l1Ial'c/t 24, 1843.] 

Resolve in favor of Abner Bl'own anu Edmund Pillsbury. 

Resolved, That there be paid to Abner Brown, of Monson, the Ahner Brown, 

SLlm of seven dollars, and to Edlllund Pillsbury, of Newport, the ~~lIlundPlllsbu. 
I II ~ If' . ry, $12. sum of twe ve do aI'S, tl'OIT! t 1e treasury 0 thiS state, for defiCien-

cies i:-J the allowance of their pay as members of the hOl1se of rep­

resentatives the present session of the legislature. 

[Approved lIfal'c/t 24, 1843.] 

Resolve in favor of Leonard Stoddard. 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of state, to Leonard Slou­

Leonard Stoddard of Dovel', the sum of fOLlr dollars, the balance uard, $4. 



236 ALGERNON S. AUSTIN AND OTHERS. 

CHAP. 232. clue him fOl' deficiency in the pay roll of the amount due him fol' 

mileage as a member of the house of representatives. 

[App1'oved JltJarch 24, 1843.] 

C1ml)tU' 232. 
Resolve in favor of Algernon S. Austin and others. 

A. S. Allstin, $3. Resolved, That there be paid out of any money in the treasury 
~~~umChupman, not otherwise appropriated, three dollars to Algernon S. Austin, 
Tho's C. Green- three dollars to Hiram Chapman, two dollars to Thomas C. Green­
~:::p~2~IUZZey, low, and four dollars to Joseph Muzzy in consequence of a defi-
$4. ciency in the pay roll of the house of representatives. 

[Approved lJIal'ch 24, 1843.] 


